
NOTE: Weight is approx only. Weight includes burner, fire screen and black glass charcoal

CLEARANCES & 
INSTALLATION MANUAL
PROPANE & NATURAL GAS
Please read these instructions and the Burner Operations Manual provided with your burner 
completely before operating the appliance. 

Gin 90 Dining
Concrete 172.5kg, 379.5lbs
Teak 128kg, 281.6lbs

Gin 90 Chat
Concrete 162.5kg, 357.5lbs
Teak 119kg, 261.8lbs

Gin 90 Low
Concrete 154.5kg, 339.9lbs
Teak 100kg, 220lbs

Gin 90 Bar
Concrete 180.5kg, 397.1lbs
Teak 133kg, 292.6lbs
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ENGLISH

Fireplace
Clearances

When planning an appliance installation, it’s necessary to determine 
the following information first: 

Environmental Conditions 
WARNING: Ensure that your fire is positioned away from flammable 
materials and other sources of ignition (combustible materials, 
gasoline and other flammable vapors and liquids) at all times. Pay 
very close attention to positioning the fire away from items that may 
move as a result of wind and drafts. For example trees/branches/
curtains/paper and the like. 

The base of the burner within the model must never come into direct 
contact with flammable materials.

If you live in extreme weather conditions where accumulation of snow 
is likely, use of the All Seasons Cover is imperative in order to be 
covered by the warranty.

Due to the unique design of the Gin 90 Tables, sitting on or placing 
excessive amounts of weight on the ends of the table is strongly 
discouraged and may cause structural damage and/or cracking.

Locating your appliance
Adequate and constant ventilation is important to keep the appliance 
functioning properly and safely, including ventilation of the appliance 
undersides.  Setting the appliance without air circulation underneath 
can cause heat build up and improper combustion.  Do not remove 
the feet or operate the appliance with missing feet.
1. Locate the appliance on hard, flat surface that extends the full 

length and width of the appliance.  The appliance and the LP tank 
cover can be placed on combustible surface (such as wood deck) 
or on non-combustible material (such as concrete).  Ensure all 
clearances to the sides and clearances above the appliance are 
observed at all times (see figures 1 and 2).

2. Maintain a minimum air space of ½” (12.5mm) between the ground 
surface and the underside of the appliance sidewalls by adjusting 
the articulating feet up or down as necessary.

3. Do not place the appliance over grass, artificial turf, carpet or 
any uneven surface, as this will block the airflow underneath the 
appliance. See figure 1.

4. Follow the same instructions above for the LP tank cover (if 
purchased).  See figure 1. 

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

Figure 1

Position the appliance adjacent to the gas supply line or LP gas 
supply cylinder.

DO NOT locate the appliance where it will get excessively wet or 
submerged in water. 

Minimum Clearances
Note: Measurements are distances closest to the flame
Side clearances to fixed and stable furniture items that are not 
susceptible to movement such as lounges or patio furniture must remain 
a minimum of 24in (610mm) away from the flame at all times.
 
Overhead clearances to items that are susceptible to movement  
(e.g. Curtains/Trees) must remain a minimum of:
- 78.7in (2000mm) away from the flame at all times.

Ceiling clearances must remain a minimum of:
- 72in (1,829mm) to overhang from top of burner.

Please note that:
Any furniture items or fittings directly above or beside the Burner 
installation must be deemed suitable for heat tolerances by 
their manufacturer e.g. electronic items including screens and 
entertainment equipment, wallpaper, laminates, veneers, glues and 
reconstituted materials.
The manufacturer and associated distributors are not liable for 
any injuries or damages sustained through any installation not in 
compliance with this manual. 

A fire extinguisher is strongly recommended.

  WARNING  
The manufacturer and associated distributors disclaim 
any responsibility for, and the warranty will be voided by, 
the following actions: 

• Installation and use of any damaged components.
• Modification of the burner assembly or burner orifice.
• Installation other than as instructed in this manual.

Any such action may cause a fire hazard

  WARNING  
Fire Risk
Provide adequate clearance:
• Around air openings
• For service access
Locate appliance away from traffic areas

Clearance measurements are distances from the edge of the flame, 
not from the centre.

Figure 2

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)
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1. Confirm you have received all necessary 
parts as illustrated. 

A. 12 x M6X70 MM 304SS Hex Head Bolt 
B. 12 x M6 Wing Nut 
C. 24 x M6X18X1.5 MM 304SS Washer

A

B
C

Gin 90 Table Top

Gin 90 Base 
(Low, Chat, Dining or Bar height variants)

Propane Gas Bottle Platform
(For gas fuelled burners only)

2. These models come with Ground Fixing 
Brackets so they can be installed in a 
fixed position. Follow the instructions 
supplied with the Ground Fixing Brackets to 
complete the installation of the product.

3. Carefully align the Gin 90 top and table 
base. Ensure the 6 fixing points are aligned.

4. Disassemble the nut and bolt sets. Insert 
the flange bolts from the underneath of 
the table top where the fixing positions are 
aligned. Insert washer and bolt with the 
thread facing inwards.

5. Once the bolts have been fully pushed 
through its fixing positions, install the washer 
and secure tightly using the wing nut. 

6. Insert the metal tray into the base.

7. Insert burner into metal tray. Please read 
assembly instructions in the Operations 
Manual provided with your burner.

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner

8. Insert Glass Screen (If applicable). Align 
each glass screen tab with the designated 
slots in the metal tray, gently put into 
position. Exercise caution so as not to 
fracture or damage glass. If included as 
a standard part (compulsory with Gas 
Teak models), the appliance must not be 
operated without the glass screen installed.

6.1 Install Glass �rescreens

9. Fill the burner area with the included black 
glass media. Use all black glass charcoal 
provided for best effect. Keep clear of 
the sparker to avoid accidental blockage. 
Spread the media evenly while ensuring the 
burner is completely covered. 

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

IF USING PROPANE GAS BOTTLE
Gin 90 Chat, Dining and Bar Tables are the 
only models suitable for storing the gas bottle 
within the table base.

Gin 90 Chat: A horizontal propane bottle is 
required. Turn the propane platform 90º and 
rest the bottle on the holding tabs.

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabs

Gin 90 Dining and Gin 90 Bar: Place the gas 
bottle onto the propane gas bottle platform in 
the upright position.

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown

Attach gas supply hose to the Propane bottle. 

Ensure the Propane Gas Bottle Platform 
assembly is in the correct orientation. Carefully 
push the assembly into the cavity within the 
Table Base. Close the door once in position. 

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

CAUTION: No other items should be stored 
within the Table Base cavity while the fire is in 
operation.

OPERATE ACCORDING TO THE BURNER 
OPERATIONS MANUAL INCLUDED WITH 
THE BURNER.

Fireplace
Installation

       © Copyright 2004 - 2024 MAD Design Group. All rights reserved. V2409
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Abstände 
zur Feuerstelle

Bei der Planung einer Geräteinstallation ist es zunächst erforderlich, 
die folgenden Informationen zu ermitteln:

Umweltbedingungen 
ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Feuer jederzeit in sicherem 
Abstand von brennbaren und leicht entflammbaren Materialien 
positioniert ist. (brennbare Materialien, Benzin und andere 
entflammbare Dämpfe und Flüssigkeiten). Achten Sie v.a. darauf, dass 
das Feuer in sicherer Entfernung von beweglichen bzw. windanfälligen 
Gegenständen oder Materialien aufgestellt wird, wie z.B. Pflanzen, 
Bäumen, Papierdekorationen o.Ä.
Die Unterseite des Burners darf niemals und zu keiner Zeit mit 
brennbaren bzw. leicht entflammbaren Materialien in Berührung 
kommen.
Wenn Sie in extremen Wetterbedingungen leben, in denen 
Schneeansammlungen wahrscheinlich sind, ist es zur Gewährleistung 
der Garantie unerlässlich, die All Seasons Abdeckung zu verwenden.
Aufgrund des einzigartigen Designs der Gin 90 Tische wird dringend 
davon abgeraten, sich auf die Tischenden zu setzen oder übermäßig 
viel Gewicht darauf zu platzieren, da dies möglicherweise zu 
strukturellen Schäden und/oder Rissen führen kann.

Standortbestimmung für Ihr Gerät
Ausreichende und konstante Belüftung ist wichtig, um das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß und sicher zu betreiben, einschließlich Belüftung der 
Unterseite des Geräts. Wenn das Gerät ohne Luftzirkulation unterhalb 
aufgestellt wird, kann sich Wärme ansammeln und es kann zu 
unsachgemäßer Verbrennung kommen. Entfernen Sie die Füße nicht 
und betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht mit fehlenden Füßen.
1. Platzieren Sie das Gerät auf einer harten, ebenen Oberfläche, die 

sich über die gesamte Länge und Breite des Geräts erstreckt. 
Das Gerät und die LP-Tankabdeckung können auf brennbare 
Oberflächen (wie Holzterrasse) oder auf nicht brennbarem Material 
(wie Beton) platziert werden. Achten Sie jederzeit auf ausreichende 
Abstände zu den Seiten und über dem Gerät (siehe Bilder 1 und 2).

2. Halten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 12,5mm [0,5 Zoll] zwischen der 
Bodenoberfläche und der Unterseite der Gerätewände ein, indem Sie 
bei Bedarf die beweglichen Füße nach oben oder unten verstellen.

3. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf Gras, Kunstrasen, Teppich, Felsen 
oder eine unebene Oberfläche. Siehe Bild 1.

4. Befolgen Sie die oben genannten Anweisungen auch für die LP-
Tankabdeckung (falls vorhanden).  Siehe Bild 1. 

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECTCORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

Siehe Bild 1.

Positionieren Sie das Gerät neben der Gasleitung oder der LP-
Gasflasche.
PLATZIEREN SIE das Gerät NICHT an einem Ort, an dem es stark 
nass wird oder in Wasser getaucht wird. 

Mindestabstände
Hinweis: Die Maße beziehen sich auf die Entfernungen zum nächsten 
Punkt der Flamme.
Der seitliche Abstand der Flamme zu schweren bzw. fest platzierten 
Einrichtungsgegenständen, die nur unter hohem Aufwand bewegt 
werden können, wie z.B. Lounge- oder Terrassen-Möbel, sollte 
mindestens 610mm [24 inch] betragen.
Der Mindest-Abstand der Flamme zu leichten, wind- und 
bewegungsanfälligen Stoffen oder Dingen (wie Ästen, Bäumen o.Ä.) 
muss jederzeit 2000 mm [78,2 in] betragen.

Die Abstände zur Decke müssen mindestens betragen: 
- 1,829 mm [72 Zoll] über dem Brenner.
Bitte beachten Sie: Alle Möbelstücke oder Armaturen, die sich direkt 
über oder neben der Brennerinstallation befinden, müssen vom 
Hersteller für hitzebeständig erklärt sein, z.B. elektronische Geräte wie 
Bildschirme und Unterhaltungselektronik, Tapeten, Laminat, Furniere, 
Klebstoffe und Kunststoffmaterialien.
Der Hersteller und die damit verbundenen Vertriebspartner haften nicht 
für Verletzungen oder Schäden, die durch eine Installation verursacht 
wurden, die nicht den Anweisungen dieses Handbuchs entspricht.
Ein Feuerlöscher wird dringend empfohlen.

  WARNUNG  
Der Hersteller und die damit verbundenen Vertriebspartner 
lehnen jegliche Verantwortung für die folgenden Aktionen 
ab, und die Garantie wird dadurch ungültig:

• Installation und Verwendung von beschädigten Komponenten.
• Modifikation der Brennerbaugruppe oder des Brennerdüsen.
• Installation, die nicht gemäß diesem Handbuch erfolgt.
Eine solche Aktion kann ein Brandrisiko darstellen.

  WARNUNG  
Brandgefahr
Stellen Sie ausreichend Freiraum bereit:
• Rund um Lufteinlässe
• Für den Zugang zum Service
Bewegen Sie das Gerät von Verkehrsflächen weg.

Siehe Bild 2.

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

Die Abstandsmessungen beziehen sich auf die Entfernungen vom Rand 
der Flamme, nicht vom Zentrum.



DEUTSCH

1. Prüfen Sie, ob Sie alle dargestellten Teile 
erhalten haben.

A. 12 x M6X70 MM 304SS Sechskopf-Schraube
B. 12 x M6 Flügelmuttern
C. 24 x M6X18X1.5 MM 304SS Unterlegscheiben

A

B
C

Gin 90 Tischfläche

Gin 90 Basis (Niedrig, Wohnzimmer-, Ess- 
oder Barhöhen-Varianten)

2. Diese Modelle sind mit Bodenhaltewinkeln 
ausgestattet, damit sie in einer festen 
Position montiert werden können. Folgen 
Sie den Anweisungen, die mit den 
Bodenhaltewinkeln geliefert werden, um die 
Montage des Produkts abzuschließen.

3. Richten Sie die Gin 90-Oberfläche und 
Tischbasis aufeinander aus. Richten Sie die 
6 Befestigungspunkte aufeinander aus.

4. Packen Sie die Sets mit Muttern und 
Bolzen aus. Führen Sie die Flanschbolzen 
von unten durch die Tischfläche ein, und 
zwar dort, wo die Befestigungspunkte 
aufeinander ausgerichtet sind. Legen Sie die 
Unterlegscheibe und die Schraube mit dem 
Gewinde nach innen ein.

5. Sobald die Bolzen vollständig durch die 
Befestigungspositionen gedrückt wurden, 
bringen Sie die Unterlegscheiben an 
und ziehen Sie das Ganze sicher mit der 
Flügelmutter fest.

6. Setzen Sie das Metallblech in die Halterung ein.

7. Setzen Sie den Burner in das Metallblech ein. 
Bitte lesen Sie die Montageanleitung in der 
Betriebsanleitung, die mit Ihrem Brenner 
geliefert wird.

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner8. Die Glasscheibe einsetzen. (Wenn 
anwendbar). Richten Sie jede Glasplatte auf 
die entsprechenden Fugen im Metalltablett 
aus und bringen Sie diese vorsichtig in 
Position. Gehen Sie dabei sehr vorsichtig 
vor, um das Glas nicht zu beschädigen.
Wenn das Gerät als Standardteil enthalten 
ist (obligatorisch bei Gas Teak-Modellen), 
darf es nicht ohne installierte Glasscheibe 
betrieben werden.

5 Install Glass �rescreens

9. Füllen Sie den Brennerbereich mit der 
mitgelieferten schwarzen Glaskohle. 
Verwenden Sie die gesamte mitgelieferte 
schwarze Glaskohle für die beste Wirkung. 
Halten Sie sich vom Zünder fern, um 
versehentliche Verstopfungen zu vermeiden. 
Verteilen Sie das Medium gleichmäßig, 
während Sie sicherstellen, dass der Brenner 
vollständig bedeckt ist.

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

Wenn Sie eine Propanflasche verwenden

Die Modelle Gin 90 Chat, Dining und Bar 
Tables sind die einzigen Modelle, in denen 
die Gasflasche innerhalb des Tischsockels 
gelagert werden kann.

Gin 90 Chat: Eine horizontale 
Propangasflasche ist erforderlich. Drehen Sie 
die Propanplattform um 90º und legen Sie die 
Flasche auf die Halteklammern.

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabs

Gin 90 Dining und Gin 90 Bar: Stellen Sie 
die Gasflasche in aufrechter Position auf die 
Plattform für Propanflaschen.

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown

Befestigen Sie den Gasversorgungsschlauch 
an der Propangasflasche.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Montage der Propan-
Gasflaschenplattform in der richtigen Ausrichtung 
erfolgt. Drücken Sie die Montage vorsichtig in die 
Aussparung im Tischsockel. Schließen Sie die 
Tür, sobald sie sich in Position befindet.

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

VORSICHT: Während das Feuer brennt, sollten 
im Innenraum der Tischbasis keine weitere 
Gegenstände aufbewahrt werden.

NEHMEN SIE DEN BRENNER 
ENTSPRECHEND DER BEDIENUNGS- UND 
INSTALLATIONS-ANLEITUNG, DIE JEDEM 
BRENNER BEIGEFÜGT IST, IN BETRIEB.

Fireplace
Installation

       © Copyright 2004 - 2024 MAD Design Group. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. V2409



www.ecosmartfire.com        

FRANÇAIS

Dégagements pour 
les Cheminées

Lors de la planification de l’installation d’un appareil, il est nécessaire 
de déterminer les informations suivantes en premier :

Conditions environnementales
ATTENTION : Assurez-vous que votre cheminée est constamment 
positionnée loin de matériaux inflammables et d’autres sources 
d’ignition (matériaux combustibles, essence et autres vapeurs et 
liquides inflammables). Faites très attention à positionner le feu loin 
des objets / choses susceptibles de se déplacer en raison du vent et 
des courants d’air. Par exemple, les arbres / branches/ papiers, etc.
La base du brûleur au sein du modèle ne doit jamais entrer en contact 
direct avec des matières inflammables.
Si vous vivez dans des conditions climatiques extrêmes où 
l’accumulation de neige est probable, l’utilisation de la Couverture 
Toutes Saisons est impérative afin d’être couvert par la garantie.
En raison de la conception unique des Tables Gin 90, il est fortement 
déconseillé de s’asseoir ou de placer des quantités excessives 
de poids sur les extrémités de la table, car cela peut causer des 
dommages structurels et/ou des fissures.

Emplacement de votre produit
Une ventilation adéquate et constante est importante pour garantir 
un bon fonctionnement et une sécurité appropriée de le produit, 
y compris la ventilation de la partie inférieure de le produit. Placer 
le produit sans circulation d’air en dessous peut entraîner une 
accumulation de chaleur et une combustion incorrecte. Ne retirez pas 
les pieds ou n’utilisez pas le produit s’il manque des pieds.
1. Placez le produit sur une surface dure et plane qui s’étend sur toute 

la longueur et la largeur de le produit. Le produit et le couvercle du 
réservoir LP peuvent être placés sur une surface combustible (comme 
une terrasse en bois) ou sur un matériau incombustible (comme le 
béton). Veillez à respecter en permanence les dégagements sur les 
côtés et au-dessus de le produit (voir images 1 et 2).

2.Maintenez un espacement minimal de 1,25cm [0,5 pouce] entre 
la surface du sol et la partie inférieure des parois latérales de la 
table en ajustant les pieds articulés vers le haut ou vers le bas si 
nécessaire.

3.Ne placez pas le produit sur l’herbe, du gazon synthétique, de la 
moquette, des rochers ou toute surface irrégulière. Voir l’image 1.

4. Suivez les mêmes instructions que celles ci-dessus pour le 
couvercle du réservoir LP (si acheté). Voir l’image 1.

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

Image 1

Placez le produit à côté de la conduite d’alimentation en gaz ou de la 
bouteille de gaz LP.
NE PLACEZ PAS le produit dans un endroit exposé à une humidité 
excessive ou immergé dans l’eau.

Dégagements minimaux
Remarque : Les mesures sont les distances les plus proches de la 
flamme.
Les dégagements latéraux pour les meubles fixes et stables tels que 
les canapés ou autres meubles de salon doivent toujours rester à un 
minimum de 610mm de la flamme.
Les dégagements généraux pour des éléments susceptibles de 
mouvement (par exemple : Arbres) doivent toujours rester à un 
minimum de 2000mm de la flamme.
Les dégagements avec le plafond doivent être d’au moins : 
- 72 pouces (1 829 mm) au-dessus du brûleur.

Veuillez noter que : Tous les meubles ou accessoires situés 
directement au-dessus ou à côté de l’installation du brûleur doivent 
être jugés adaptés à la tolérance à la chaleur par leur fabricant, par 
exemple les équipements électroniques tels que les écrans et les 
équipements de divertissement, le papier peint, les stratifiés, les 
placages, les colles et les matériaux reconstitués.
Le fabricant et les distributeurs associés ne sont pas responsables 
des blessures ou des dommages occasionnés suite à l’installation qui 
ne se conforme pas à ce manuel.

Un extincteur est fortement recommandé.

  ATTENTION  
Le fabricant et les distributeurs associés déclinent toute 
responsabilité et la garantie sera annulée par les actions 
suivantes.
• Installation et utilisation de composants endommagés.
• Modification de l’ensemble du brûleur ou de l’orifice du 
brûleur.
• Installation autre que celle indiquée dans ce manuel.
Toute action de ce type pourrait entraîner un risque 
d’incendie.

  ATTENTION  
Risque d’incendie
Prévoyez un dégagement suffisant :
• Autour des ouvertures d’air
• Pour l’accès au service
Placez le produit à l’écart des zones de passage

Les mesures de dégagement concernent les distances à partir du bord 
de la flamme, et non du centre.

Image 2

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)
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1. Vérifiez que vous avez bien reçu toutes les 
pièces nécessaires, telles qu’illustrées. 

A. 12 x Boulon à tête hexagonale M6X70 MM en 
acier inoxydable 304SS

B. 12 x Ecrou à ailettes M6
C. 24 x Rondelle M6X18X1.5 MM en acier 

inoxydable 304SS

A

B
C

Plateau de table Gin 90

Base Gin 90 (variantes de hauteur 
Low, Chat, Dining ou Bar)

2. Ces modèles sont livrés avec des supports de 
fixation au sol afin qu’ils puissent être installés 
dans une position fixe. Suivez les instructions 
fournies avec les supports de fixation au sol 
afin de compléter l’installation du produit.

3. Alignez soigneusement le plateau Gin 90 et 
la base de la table. Assurez-vous que les 6 
points de fixation sont alignés.

4. Démontez les jeux d’écrous et de boulons. 
Insérez les boulons de bride par le dessous 
du plateau de table à l’endroit où les positions 
de fixation sont alignées. Insérer la rondelle et 
la vis, avec le filetage orienté vers l’intérieur.

5. Une fois que les boulons ont été 
complètement poussés dans leurs positions 
de fixation, installez la rondelle et fixez-la 
fermement à l’aide de l’écrou à oreilles.

6. Insérez le plateau métallique dans la base.

7. Insérez le brûleur dans le plateau métallique.
Veuillez lire les instructions de montage dans le 
manuel d’utilisation fourni avec votre brûleur.

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner8. Insérez l’écran en verre. (Le cas échéant).

 Alignez chaque languette de l’écran de verre 
avec les fentes prévues à cet effet dans le 
plateau métallique, puis mettez-la doucement 
en place. Soyez prudent afin de ne pas briser 
ou endommager le verre. S’il est inclus en 
tant que pièce standard (obligatoire avec les 
modèles Teak gaz), l’appareil ne doit pas être 
utilisé sans l’écran en verre installé.

5 Install Glass �rescreens

9. Remplissez la zone du brûleur avec les 
médias en verre noir inclus. Utilisez tout le 
charbon de verre noir fourni pour un meilleur 
effet. Gardez une distance suffisante 
avec l’allumeur pour éviter tout blocage 
accidentel. Répartissez les médias de 
manière uniforme tout en veillant à ce que le 
brûleur soit entièrement recouvert.

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

Si vous utilisez une bouteille de gaz propane

Les tables Gin 90 Chat, Dining et Bar sont 
les seuls modèles adaptés au stockage de la 
bouteille de gaz à l’intérieur de la base de la table.

Gin 90 Chat : Une bouteille de propane 
horizontale est nécessaire. Tournez la 
plateforme propane à 90º et posez la bouteille 
sur les supports de maintien.

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabsGin 90 Dining et Gin 90 Bar : Placez la 

bouteille de gaz sur la plateforme de la 
bouteille de gaz propane en position verticale.

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown

Fixez le tuyau d’alimentation en gaz à la 
bouteille de propane.

Assurez-vous que le montage de la plateforme 
de la bouteille de gaz propane est dans la 
bonne orientation. Poussez soigneusement le 
montage dans la cavité à l’intérieur de la base 
de la table. Fermez la porte une fois en position.

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

ATTENTION : Aucun autre objet ne doit être 
entreposé dans la cavité de la base de la table 
pendant que le feu est en marche.

UTILISEZ L’APPAREIL EN ACCORDANCE 
AVEC LE MANUEL FOURNIS AVEC LE 
BRÛLEUR.

FRANÇAIS

Installation 
des Cheminées
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预留壁炉间隙

在规划设备安装时，首先需要确定以下信息：

环境条件
警告：确保火源始终远离易燃材料和其他点火源（易燃材料、汽油和其他易
燃蒸汽和液体）。注意将火源远离可能因风和气流而移动的物品，例如树/树
枝/窗帘/纸张等。

模型内的火口底部永远不能直接接触易燃材料。

处于极端气候条件下，比如积雪严重，四季户外保护套可以有效地保护产
品性能。

由于Gin 90桌的独特设计，强烈不建议在桌子的末端坐着或放置过量的
重量，这可能导致结构损坏和/或开裂。

设备的定位
充足和持续的通风对于保持设备的正常和安全运行至关重要，包括设备底
部的通风。在没有底部通风的情况下设置设备会导致热量积聚和不正确的
燃烧。不要移除底座或使用缺少底座的设备。

1.	 将设备和LP气罐盖放置在细长平坦的表面上，该表面的长度和宽度应
与设备相同。设备和LP气罐盖可以放置在易燃表面（如木制甲板）或不
易燃材料（如混凝土）上。随时确保观察设备的两侧和上方的所有间隙（
见图1和图2）。

2.	 通过调整铰接脚的升降来在地面表面和设备侧壁之间保持最小的空气
间隔为½”（12.5mm）。

3.	 不要将设备放置在草地、人造草皮、地毯或任何不平整的表面上，因为这
将阻止设备底部空气的流通。见图1。

4.	 对于LP气罐盖（如果购买了），按照相同的说明进行操作。见图1。

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECTCORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

图1

将设备放置在燃气供应线或LP燃气供应罐旁边。

不要将设备安置在会过度湿润或浸入水中的位置。

最小间隙	
注意：测量距火焰最近的距离

易固定和稳定的家具物品（如沙发或露台家具）的侧侧间隙必须始终保持在
距火焰24英寸（610毫米）的最小间隙处。

对于易移动的物品（如窗帘/树木）的上方间隙，最小间隙必须始终：	
-	距火焰78.7英寸（2000毫米）。

天花板间隙必须保持最小：	
-	72英寸（1,829毫米）到燃烧器顶部的悬挂处。

请注意：	任何家具物品或安装在火焰器具上方或旁边的配件都必须被其制
造商视为适于耐热，例如电子物品（包括屏幕和娱乐设备）、壁纸、层压板、饰
面、胶水和复合材料。

制造商和相关经销商对本手册未遵守安装的任何安装所造成的任何受伤或
损坏不负责任。

强烈推荐配备灭火器。

  警告  
制造商和相关经销商不承担以下行为的责任，并且保修将被
取消：

•	 安装和使用任何损坏的组件。
•	 更改燃烧器装配或燃烧器喷嘴。
•	 安装与本手册中说明的不同。

任何这样的行为都可能引起火灾隐患。

  警告  
火灾风险
提供足够的间隙：
•在通风口周围
•访问服务
将设备放置在远离交通区域的位置。

图2

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

间隙测量距离火焰边缘，而不是距火焰中心。
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1. 确认您已经接收到如图所示的所有必要部
件。

A. 12 x M6X70毫米304SS六角头螺栓
B. 12 x M6翼螺母
C. 24 x M6X18X1.5毫米304SS垫圈

A

B
C

Gin 90 桌面

Gin 90底座（茶几、聊天桌、餐桌
或吧台高度等不同变体）

2. 此类产品配有地钉紧固件，可以固定位置安
装。请参阅紧固件安装说明完成安装。

3. 小心地对齐Gin 90桌面和桌面。确保6个固定
点对齐。

4. 拆卸螺母和螺栓装置。从桌面下方固定位置
对准的位置插入法兰螺栓。将垫圈和螺栓的螺
纹朝内插入。

5. 螺栓完全插入固定位置后，安装垫片，并使
用翼形螺帽拧紧

6. 将金属托盘放入桌面中央。

7. 将燃烧器放入金属托盘。 请阅读随附的操作手
册中的组装说明，了解您的燃烧器。

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner

8.  放入挡风玻璃。（如适用）。

   将每片挡风玻璃标签与金属托盘上的指定槽对 
齐，然后轻轻放置到位。小心操作，以免打碎
或损坏玻璃。

   如果挡风玻璃是标配零件（Teak气型号为必
需），则在未安装玻璃屏的情况下不得使用该
设备。

5 Install Glass �rescreens
9. 请使用官方标配的黑晶炭石填充燃烧区域。使

用该介质可以达到最佳效果。远离火花产生器
以避免意外堵塞，确保均匀铺撒介质，同时确
保其完全覆盖燃烧器。

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

如果使用丙烷气瓶

Gin 90 Chat、Dining和Bar桌是唯一适用于将
气瓶存放在桌子底座内的型号。

Gin 90 Chat：需要一个水平的丙烷气瓶。将丙
烷平台旋转90º，将气瓶放在保持夹上。

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabs

Gin 90 Dining和Gin 90 Bar：将气瓶竖直放置
在丙烷气瓶平台上。

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown

将气体供应管连接到丙烷气瓶。

确保正确安装丙烷气瓶平台组件。小心地将组
件推入桌子底座的空腔中。在位置就位后关闭
门。

 

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

注意：火炉燃烧时，桌面底座内不得存放其它
物品。

壁炉安装（包含燃烧器）请根据安装操作手册。

安装壁炉

      ©版权所有2004–2023 MAD Design Group有限公司保留所有权利。V2409
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Sicurezza 
Caminetti

Quando si pianifica l’installazione di un elettrodomestico, è necessario 
determinare prima le seguenti informazioni:

Condizioni ambientali
ATTENZIONE: Assicurarsi che il fuoco sia posizionato lontano da 
materiali infiammabili e altre fonti di ignizione in ogni momento 
(materiali combustibili, benzina e altri vapori e liquidi infiammabili). 
Prestare molta attenzione a posizionare il fuoco lontano da oggetti 
che possono muoversi a causa di vento e correnti d’aria. Per 
esempio alberi / tende /rami / carta e simili. 

La base del bruciatore all’interno del modello non deve mai entrare in 
contatto diretto con materiali infiammabili.

Se abitate in condizioni climatiche estreme dove è probabile che 
nevichi, è obbligatorio usare la Copertura per Tutte le Stagioni per 
essere coperti dalla garanzia.

A causa del design unico dei Tavoli Gin 90, è fortemente sconsigliato 
sedersi o posare quantità eccessive di peso sulle estremità del tavolo 
poiché ciò potrebbe causare danni strutturali e/o crepe.

Posizionamento del tuo elettrodomestico
Una ventilazione adeguata e costante è importante per mantenere il 
corretto funzionamento e la sicurezza dell’elettrodomestico, compresa 
la ventilazione della parte inferiore dell’elettrodomestico. Posizionare 
l’elettrodomestico senza circolazione d’aria sotto di esso può causare 
accumulo di calore e combustione non corretta. Non rimuovere i piedi 
né far funzionare l’elettrodomestico con piedi mancanti.

1. Posizionare l’elettrodomestico su una superficie dura e piana che 
si estende per tutta la lunghezza e larghezza dell’elettrodomestico. 
L’elettrodomestico e il copri serbatoio LP possono essere 
posizionati su una superficie combustibile (come un terrazzo 
in legno) o su materiale non combustibile (come il cemento). 
Assicurarsi di osservare sempre tutti gli spazi liberi ai lati e sopra 
l’elettrodomestico (vedi immagini 1 e 2).

2. Mantenere uno spazio aereo minimo di 12,5 mm [0,5 pollici] tra 
la superficie del terreno e la parte inferiore delle pareti laterali 
dell’elettrodomestico, regolando i piedini articolati verso l’alto o 
verso il basso, se necessario.

3. Non posizionare l’elettrodomestico sull’erba, su tappeti artificiali, 
moquette, rocce o su qualsiasi superficie irregolare. Vedi immagine 1.

4. Seguire le stesse istruzioni sopra riportate per il coperchio del 
serbatoio LP (se acquistato). Vedi immagine 1.

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

Immagine 1

Posizionare l’elettrodomestico accanto alla linea di alimentazione del 
gas o al cilindro di alimentazione del gas LP.

NON POSIZIONARE l’elettrodomestico in luoghi esposti all’umidità e 
senza protezione dall’acqua.

Spazi minimi di pulizia
Nota: Le misurazioni sono le distanze più ravvicinate dalla fiamma.

Distanze laterali a mobili fissi e oggetti stabili che non sono soggetti a 
movimento come salotti o mobili da giardino devono rimanere un minimo 
di 610mm [24in] lontano dalla fiamma in ogni momento.

Distanze in eccesso verso oggetti suscettibili di movimento (ad es. 
Alberi, tende) deve rimanere a una distanza minima di 2000mm 
[78.7in] dalla fiamma in ogni momento.

Gli spazi tra il soffitto devono essere almeno: 
- 72 pollici (1.829 mm) sopra il bruciatore.

Si prega di notare che: Tutti gli oggetti di arredamento o gli accessori 
direttamente sopra o accanto all’installazione del bruciatore devono 
essere ritenuti idonei alle temperature elevate dal produttore, ad 
esempio dispositivi elettronici compresi schermi e apparecchiature 
per l’intrattenimento, carta da parati, laminati, impiallacciature, colle e 
materiali ricostituiti.

Il produttore e i distributori associati non sono responsabili per 
eventuali lesioni o danni subiti attraverso qualsiasi installazione non 
conforme a questo manuale.

È altamente consigliato disporre di un estintore.

  ATTENZIONE  
Il produttore e i distributori associati declinano ogni 
responsabilità e la garanzia sarà annullata dalle seguenti 
azioni.
• Installazione e utilizzo di componenti danneggiati.
• Modifica dell’insieme del bruciatore o dell’sbocco del 
bruciatore.
• Installazione diversa da quanto indicato in questo manuale.
Tali azioni possono causare un pericolo di incendio.

  ATTENZIONE  
Rischio di incendio
Fornire uno spazio sufficiente:
• Intorno alle aperture dell’aria
• Per l’accesso per il servizio
Posizionare l’apparecchio lontano dalle aree di passaggio

Le misurazioni di spazio devono essere effettuate dalla bordo della 
fiamma e non dal centro.

Immagine 2

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)
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1. Confermare di aver ricevuto tutte le parti 
necessarie come illustrato.

A. 12 x Bullone Testa Esagonale M6X70 MM in 
Acciaio Inossidabile 304SS

B. 12 x Dado Farfalla M6
C. 24 x Rondella M6X18X1.5 MM in Acciaio 

Inossidabile 304SS

A

B
C

Gin 90 Piano del Tavolo

Gin 90 Base (Bassa, Chat, varianti 
altezza Pranzo o Bar)

2. Questi modelli sono dotati di staffe di 
fissaggio (Ground Fixing Brackets) a terra 
in modo che possano essere installati in 
una posizione fissa. Seguire le istruzioni 
fornite con le staffe di fissaggio a terra per 
completare l’installazione del prodotto.

3. Allineare attentamente il piano e la base 
del tavolo Gin. Assicurarsi che i 6 punti di 
fissaggio siano allineati.

4. Disassemblare le serie di dadi e bulloni. 
Inserire i bulloni della flangia da sotto il 
piano del tavolo dove sono allineate le 
posizioni di fissaggio. Inserire la rondella e il 
bullone con il filetto rivolto verso l’interno.

5. Una volta che i bulloni sono stati 
completamente spinti nelle loro posizioni 
di fissaggio, installare la rondella e saldare 
sicuramente usando il dado a farfalla.

6. Inserire la vaschetta di metallo nella base.

7. Inserire il Bruciatore nella vaschetta di metallo.
Si prega di leggere le istruzioni di montaggio 
nel Manuale delle Operazioni fornito con il 
bruciatore.

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner8. (Se applicabile) Inserire lo scermo.

 Allineare ogni linguetta dello schermo di 
vetro con le apposite fessure nel vassoio in 
metallo. Esercitare pressione con cautela al 
fine di non rompere o danneggiare il vetro. 
Se incluso come parte standard (obbligatorio 
con modelli Teak gas), l’apparecchio non 
deve essere messo in funzione senza che lo 
schermo in vetro sia stato installato.

5 Install Glass �rescreens

9. Riempire l’area del bruciatore con il 
materiale in vetro nero incluso. Utilizzare 
tutto il carbone di vetro nero fornito per un 
effetto ottimale. Mantenere una distanza di 
sicurezza dallo sparker per evitare ostruzioni 
accidentali. Distribuire uniformemente il 
materiale assicurandosi che il bruciatore sia 
completamente coperto.

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

Se si utilizza una bombola di gas propano

Gin 90 Chat, Gin 90 Dining e Gin 90 Bar sono 
gli unici modelli adatti per la conservazione della 
bombola di gas all’interno della base del tavolo.

Gin 90 Chat: È necessaria una bombola di 
propano orizzontale. Ruotare la piattaforma 
del propano di 90º e appoggiare la bombola 
sui supporti di sostegno.

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabs

Gin 90 Dining e Gin 90 Bar: Posizionare la 
bombola di gas sulla piattaforma per bombole 
di gas propano in posizione verticale.

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown

Collegare il tubo di alimentazione del gas alla 
bombola di propano.

Assicurarsi che il montaggio della piattaforma 
del propano sia orientato correttamente. 
Spingere con cura l’assemblaggio nella cavità 
all’interno della base del tavolo. Chiudere la 
porta una volta in posizione.

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

ATTENZIONE: Nessun altro oggetto deve 
venire conservato all’interno della cavità della 
Base del Tavolo mentre il fuoco é attivo.

OPERARE IL BRUCIATORE SECONDO IL 
MANUALE DI OPERAZIONE INCLUSO.

Installazione 
Caminetti

       © Proprietà limitata 2004 - 2024 MAD Design Group. Tutti i diritti riservati. V2409
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Distancias mínimas para 
las Chimeneas

Al planificar la instalación de un aparato, es necesario determinar la 
siguiente información primero:

Condiciones ambientales
PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de que su chimenea esté situada lejos 
de materiales inflamables u otras fuertes de ignición en todo 
momento (materiales inflamables, gasolina y otros vapores y 
líquidos inflamables). Preste atención al posicionamiento de la 
chimenea lejos de objetos que puedan moverse por el viento 
o corrientes, por ejemplo. Por ejemplo árboles/ramas/papel y 
similares.

La base del quemador nunca debe entrar en contacto directo con 
materiales inflamables.

Si vive en condiciones climáticas extremas donde es probable 
que se acumule nieve, es imprescindible utilizar el Cubierta Todas 
Temporadas para estar cubierto por la garantía.

Debido al diseño único de las Tablas Gin 90, se desaconseja fuertemente 
sentarse o colocar cantidades excesivas de peso en los extremos de la 
tabla, ya que esto puede causar daños estructurales y/o grietas.

Ubicación de su chimenea
Una ventilación adecuada y constante es importante para mantener 
el funcionamiento correcto y seguro de la chimenea, incluyendo la 
ventilación de la parte inferior la chimenea. Colocar la chimenea sin 
circulación de aire debajo puede provocar acumulación de calor y una 
combustión incorrecta. No retire los pies ni opere de la chimenea si 
faltan los pies.

1.  Coloque de la chimenea sobre una superficie dura y plana que se 
extienda por toda la longitud y ancho de la chimenea. La chimenea 
y la cubierta del tanque de gas LP se pueden colocar sobre una 
superficie inflamable (como una terraza de madera) o sobre un 
material no inflamable (como concreto). Asegúrese de observar 
siempre las distancias fuera de los lados y por encima de la 
chimenea (ver imágenes 1 y 2).

2. Mantenga un espacio mínimo de aire de 1,25cm [0,5 pulgadas] 
entre la superficie del suelo y la parte inferior de las paredes 
laterales del aparato ajustando los pies articulados hacia arriba o 
hacia abajo según sea necesario.

3. No coloque la chimenea sobre la césped, césped artificial, 
alfombra, roca o cualquier superficie irregular. Ver imagen 1.

4. Siga las mismas instrucciones abajo para la cubierta del tanque de 
gas LP (si se compró). Ver imagen 1.

CORRECT

Min 0.5’’
(12.5mm)

INCORRECT

CORRECT
Min 0.5’’

(12.5mm) INCORRECT

Imagen 1

Coloque la chimenea junto a la línea de suministro de gas o al cilindro 
de suministro de gas LP.

NO COLOQUE la chimenea donde recibirá un exceso de humedad o 
se sumergirá en agua.

Distancias mínimas
Nota: Las medidas son las distancias más cercanas a la llama.

El espacio libre lateral entre la chimenea y mobiliario fijo u estable debe 
de ser a los menos 61cm fuera de la llama en cada momento.

El despeje o la distancia vertical entre la llama y cualquier objeto 
que se puede mover (arboles o plantas) tiene que ser un mínimo de 
2000mm en cada momento.

Las distancias al techo deben ser como mínimo: 
- 18,29cm (72 pulgadas)por encima del quemador.

Tenga en cuenta que: Todos los muebles o accesorios que estén 
directamente por encima o al lado de la instalación del quemador 
deben ser adecuados para tolerar el calor, según lo indique su 
fabricante, por ejemplo, equipos electrónicos como pantallas y 
equipos de entretenimiento, papel pintado, laminados, chapas, 
pegamentos y materiales reconstituidos.

El fabricante y los distribuidores asociados no son responsables de 
cualquier lesión o daño sufrido debido a cualquier instalación que no 
cumpla con este manual.

Se recomienda encarecidamente disponer de un extintor de 
incendios.

  PRECAUCIÓN  
El fabricante y los distribuidores asociados renuncian a 
cualquier responsabilidad y la garantía quedará anulada 
por las siguientes acciones:
• Instalación e uso de componentes dañados.
• Modificación del conjunto del quemador o el orificio del 
quemador.
• Instalación que no sea indicada como en este manual.
Cualquier acción de este tipo puede causar un riesgo 
de incendio.

  PRECAUCIÓN  
Riesgo de incendio
Proporcione suficiente espacio libre:
• Alrededor de las aberturas de aire
• Para el acceso al servicio
Coloque la chimenea lejos de las áreas de tráfico

Las medidas de distancias mínimas se toman desde el borde de la 
llama, no desde el centro.

Imagen 2

72in MIN
(1,829mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)

24in MIN
(610mm)
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1. Confirme que ha recibido todas las piezas 
necesarias según la ilustración.

A. 12 x Perno hexagonal M6X70 mm en acero 
inoxidable 304SS

B. 12 x Tuerca mariposa M6
C. 24 x Arandela M6X18X1.5 mm en acero 

inoxidable 304SS

A

B
C

Mesa Gin 90

Base Gin 90  (variantes de altura 
baja, chat, comedor o barra)

2. Estos modelos vienen con soportes de 
fijación de tierra para que puedan instalarse 
en una posición fija. Siga las instrucciones 
suministradas con los soportes de fijación 
de tierra para completar la instalación del 
producto.

3. Alinee cuidadosamente la base de la mesa 
Gin top. Asegúrese de que los 6 puntos de 
fijación estén alineados.

4. Desmonte los juegos de tuercas y tornillos. 
Inserte los pernos de la brida desde debajo 
de la mesa donde se alinean las posiciones 
de fijación. Insertar la arandela y el perno 
con la rosca hacia adentro.

5. Una vez que los pernos se hayan empujado 
completamente a través de sus posiciones 
de fijación, instale la arandela y fíjela 
firmemente con la tuerca de mariposa.

6. Inserte la bandeja de metal en la base.

7. Inserte el quemador en la bandeja de metal. 
Por favor, lea las instrucciones de montaje 
en el Manual de Operaciones proporcionado 
con su quemador.

5.1 Insert Ethanol burner8. Inserte la pantalla de vidrio.  (Si se aplica).

 Alinee cada pestaña de la pantalla de vidrio 
con las ranuras designadas en la bandeja de 
metal, coloque suavemente en su posición. 
Tenga precaución para no fracturar o dañar 
el vidrio. Si se incluye como pieza estándar 
(obligatorio con modelos Teak gas), el 
aparato no debe utilizarse sin la pantalla de 
cristal instalada.

5 Install Glass �rescreens9. Llene el área del quemador con guijarros 
decorativos de vidrio negros incluido. 
Utilice todos los guijarros de vidrio negros 
proporcionado para obtener el mejor efecto. 
Manténgase alejado del encendedor para 
evitar bloqueos accidentales. Distribuya los 
guijarros uniformemente asegurándose de que 
el quemador esté completamente cubierto.

6 Insert decorative media into the tray area

Si utiliza una botella de gas propano

Los modelos Gin 90 Chat, Dining y Bar 
Tables son los únicos modelos adecuados 
para almacenar la botella de gas dentro de la 
base de la mesa.

Gin 90 Chat: Se requiere una botella de 
propano horizontal. Gire la plataforma de 
propano 90º y coloque la botella en las 
pestañas de sujeción.

If you have a Horizontal propane bottle. 
Turn the platform 90 degrees and rest the 
bottle on the platform holding tabs

Gin 90 Dining y Gin 90 Bar: Coloque la 
botella de gas en la plataforma para botella de 
gas propano en posición vertical.

For Models: GNT Dining and GNT Bar Gas burner variants;
will require use of the Propane bottle platform.

Place the gas bottle onto the gas platform in the upright position as shown
Conecte la manguera de suministro de gas a 
la botella de propano.

Asegúrese de que el montaje de la plataforma de 
la botella de gas propano esté en la orientación 
correcta. Empuje con cuidado el montaje dentro 
de la cavidad dentro de la base de la mesa. 
Cierre la puerta una vez en posición.

Gin 90 Chat

Ensure the bottle platform assembly is
in the correct orientation. Carefully push
the assembly into the GNT table base.
Close the Door once complete.

Gin 90 Dining & Bar

PRECAUCIÓN: Ningún otro artículo debe 
almacenarse dentro de la cavidad de la 
base de la mesa mientras el fuego está en 
funcionamiento.

SIEMPRE USE DE ACUERDO CON EL 
MANUAL OPERACIONAL, INCLUIDO CON 
EL QUEMADOR.

Instalación 
de la chimenea
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